without offset, credit, or deduction of any kind, the Royalty Fee, the National Marketing Fee (if and 
when established) and any other payments due to the Company from the Franchisee in a timely 
manner (monthly).   The monthly Royalty Fee to be paid to Company by Franchisee is ten percent 
(10%) of Gross Revenues on the first Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000) in Gross Revenue 
for each period from September 1 through August 31 and eight percent (8%) of Gross Revenues in 
excess of $75,000 for the same September 1 through August 31 period. The monthly Royalty Fee is 
paid based on the Gross Revenues received in the previous calendar month.